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ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
requirement for opportunity for public 
comment on proposed data collection 
projects of the Paperwork Reduction Act 
of 1995, HRSA announces plans to 
submit an Information Collection 
Request (ICR), described below, to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB). Prior to submitting the ICR to 
OMB, HRSA seeks comments from the 
public regarding the burden estimate, 
below, or any other aspect of the ICR. 
DATES: Comments on this ICR should be 
received no later than October 12, 2021. 
ADDRESSES: Submit your comments to 
paperwork@hrsa.gov or by mail to the 
HRSA Information Collection Clearance 
Officer, Room 14N136B, 5600 Fishers 
Lane, Rockville, MD 20857. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To 
request more information on the 
proposed project or to obtain a copy of 
the data collection plans and draft 
instruments, email paperwork@hrsa.gov 
or call Lisa Wright-Solomon, the HRSA 
Information Collection Clearance Officer 
at (301) 443–1984. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: When 
submitting comments or requesting 
information, please include the 
information collection request title for 
reference, pursuant to Section 
3506(c)(2)(A), the Paperwork Reduction 
Act of 1995. 

Information Collection Request Title: 
Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program Client- 

Level Data Reporting System: OMB No. 
0906–0039—Extension. 

Abstract: The Ryan White HIV/AIDS 
Program (RWHAP), authorized under 
Title XXVI of the Public Health Service 
Act, is administered by HRSA’s HIV/ 
AIDS Bureau. HRSA awards funding to 
recipients in areas of the greatest need 
to respond effectively to the changing 
HIV epidemic, with an emphasis on 
providing life-saving and life-extending 
medical care, treatment, and support 
services for people living with HIV in 
the United States. 

RWHAP reporting requirements 
include the annual submission of client- 
level data in the RWHAP Services 
Report (RSR). RSR collects information 
from grant recipients and their 
subcontracted service providers, funded 
under Parts A, B, C, and D of the 
RWHAP legislation. HRSA is requesting 
an extension of the current RSR with no 
changes. 

Need and Proposed Use of the 
Information: RWHAP legislation 
specifies HRSA’s responsibilities in 
administering grant funds, allocating 
funding, assessing HIV care outcomes 
(e.g., viral suppression), and serving 
particular populations. RSR collects 
data on the characteristics of RWHAP- 
funded recipients, their contracted 
service providers, and the patients or 
clients served. RSR system consists of 
two primary components, the Recipient 
Report and the Provider Report, and a 
data file containing the client-level data 
elements. Data is submitted annually. 
RWHAP legislation specifies the 

importance of recipient accountability 
and linking performance to budget. RSR 
is used to ensure recipient compliance 
with the law, including evaluating the 
effectiveness of programs, monitoring 
recipient and provider performance, and 
informing annual reports to Congress. 
Information collected through the RSR 
is critical for HRSA, state and local 
grant recipients, and individual 
providers to assess the status of existing 
HIV-related service delivery systems, 
assess trends in service utilization, 
assess the impact of data reporting and 
identify areas of greatest need. 

Likely Respondents: RWHAP grant 
recipients, as well as their 
subcontracted service providers, funded 
under RWHAP parts A, B, C, and D. 

Burden Statement: Burden in this 
context means the time expended by 
persons to generate, maintain, retain, 
disclose, or provide the information 
requested. This includes the time 
needed to review instructions; to 
develop, acquire, install, and utilize 
technology and systems for the purpose 
of collecting, validating, and verifying 
information, processing and 
maintaining information, and disclosing 
and providing information; to train 
personnel and to be able to respond to 
a collection of information; to search 
data sources; to complete and review 
the collection of information; and to 
transmit or otherwise disclose the 
information. The total annual burden 
hours estimated for this ICR are 
summarized in the table below. 

TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOURS 

Form name Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses 

per respond-
ent 

Total 
responses 

Average 
burden 

per 
response 
(in hours) 

Total 
burden hours 

Recipient Report .................................................................. 595 1 595 11 6,545 
Provider Report .................................................................... 2,063 1 2,063 13 26,819 
Client Report ........................................................................ 1,532 1 1,532 113 173,116 

Total .............................................................................. 4,190 ........................ 4,190 ........................ 206,480 

HRSA specifically requests comments 
on (1) the necessity and utility of the 
proposed information collection for the 
proper performance of the agency’s 
functions, (2) the accuracy of the 
estimated burden, (3) ways to enhance 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected, and (4) the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 

technology to minimize the information 
collection burden. 

Maria G. Button, 
Director, Executive Secretariat. 
[FR Doc. 2021–17206 Filed 8–11–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4165–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Office of the Secretary 

Delegation of Authority 

Notice is hereby given that I have 
delegated to the Administrator, Health 
Resources and Services Administration 
(HRSA), or their successor, the 
authorities that are vested in the 
Secretary of Health and Human Services 
under section 1150C of the Social 
Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1301 et seq.), as 
added by section 9911 of the American 
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Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. 117– 
2). This authorizes the HRSA 
Administrator, on behalf of the 
Secretary, to make payments to rural 
providers and suppliers for health care 
related expenses and lost revenues that 
are attributable to COVID–19. This 
delegation does not confer authority to 
issue regulations. These authorities may 
be redelegated. 

This delegation of authority is 
effective upon date of signature. 

Dated: August 9, 2021. 
Xavier Becerra, 
Secretary, Department of Health and Human 
Services. 
[FR Doc. 2021–17212 Filed 8–11–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4150–03–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Coast Guard 

[Docket No. USCG–2021–0406] 

Guidance on Voluntary Compliance 
With Training Requirements for 
Personnel Serving on U.S.-Flagged 
Passenger Ships That Carry More Than 
12 Passengers on International 
Voyages. 

AGENCY: Coast Guard, Homeland 
Security (DHS). 
ACTION: Notice of policy. 

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard announces 
the availability of CG–MMC Policy 
Letter 02–21, titled ‘‘Guidance on 
Voluntary Compliance with Training 
Requirements for Personnel Serving on 
U.S.-flagged Passenger Ships that Carry 
More than 12 Passengers on 
International Voyages.’’ This policy 
provides guidance to passenger vessel 
owners and operators on voluntary 
compliance with the 2016 amendments 
to the International Convention on 
Standards of Training, Certification and 
Watchkeeping for Seafarers, 1978, as 
amended (STCW Convention) and the 
Seafarers’ Training, Certification and 
Watchkeeping Code (STCW Code). 
Vessels may be subject to detentions in 
foreign ports if personnel have not 
received appropriate training in 
accordance with the STCW Convention 
and the STCW Code. 
DATES: CG–MMC Policy Letter 02–21 
was issued August 05, 2021. 
ADDRESSES: Policy Letter 02–21 is 
available in docket number USCG– 
2021–0406 on http://
www.regulations.gov. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For 
information about this policy, contact 

Megan Johns Henry, U.S. Coast Guard 
Office of Merchant Mariner 
Credentialing Maritime Personnel 
Qualifications Division (CG–MMC–1); 
telephone (202) 372–1255, email 
Megan.C.Johns@uscg.mil. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
International Maritime Organization 
(IMO) establishes the minimum 
international standards of competence 
including training requirements for 
mariners and maritime personnel 
through the International Convention on 
Standards of Training, Certification and 
Watchkeeping for Seafarers, 1978, as 
amended (STCW Convention) and the 
Seafarers’ Training, Certification and 
Watchkeeping Code (STCW Code). 

In 2016, the IMO adopted 
amendments to the STCW Convention 
and the STCW Code expanding the 
existing training requirements for 
personnel on passenger vessels. These 
amendments entered into force on July 
1, 2018. These amendments have not 
been codified into national regulations 
at this time. However, because the 
United States is signatory to the STCW 
Convention, vessel owners and 
operators should be aware that their 
vessels are subject to foreign port state 
control actions, including detention, if 
mariners are not compliant with the 
STCW Convention and the STCW Code. 

The Coast Guard has issued CG–MMC 
Policy Letter 02–21 to provide guidance 
to passenger vessel owners and 
operators on voluntary compliance with 
the 2016 amendments to the STCW 
Convention and the STCW Code. The 
Coast Guard will not issue 
endorsements related to the training of 
personnel on passenger vessels. 

CG–MMC Policy Letter 02–21 is not a 
substitute for applicable legal 
requirements, nor is it itself a rule. The 
Coast Guard does not currently require 
any mariner to meet the training 
requirements in CG–MMC Policy Letter 
02–21, paragraphs 4. a. (i) and (ii), in 
other words, it is possible to comply 
with U.S. domestic legal obligations 
without undertaking the specific 
trainings. Before creating any such 
requirement, the Coast Guard would 
undertake a separate rulemaking. 

We issue this notice of availability in 
accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552(a) and 
under the authority of 46 U.S.C. 7101 
and 7313. If you have questions about 
the policy letter, or believe that changes 
are necessary, please contact the person 
in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
CONTACT section of this notice. 

Dated: August 6, 2021. 
Jeffrey G. Lantz, 
Director of Commercial Regulations and 
Standards. 
[FR Doc. 2021–17139 Filed 8–11–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 9110–04–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Federal Emergency Management 
Agency 

[Docket ID FEMA–2021–0002; Internal 
Agency Docket No. FEMA–B–2159] 

Changes in Flood Hazard 
Determinations 

AGENCY: Federal Emergency 
Management Agency, Department of 
Homeland Security. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: This notice lists communities 
where the addition or modification of 
Base Flood Elevations (BFEs), base flood 
depths, Special Flood Hazard Area 
(SFHA) boundaries or zone 
designations, or the regulatory floodway 
(hereinafter referred to as flood hazard 
determinations), as shown on the Flood 
Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs), and 
where applicable, in the supporting 
Flood Insurance Study (FIS) reports, 
prepared by the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) for each 
community, is appropriate because of 
new scientific or technical data. The 
FIRM, and where applicable, portions of 
the FIS report, have been revised to 
reflect these flood hazard 
determinations through issuance of a 
Letter of Map Revision (LOMR), in 
accordance with Federal Regulations. 
The LOMR will be used by insurance 
agents and others to calculate 
appropriate flood insurance premium 
rates for new buildings and the contents 
of those buildings. For rating purposes, 
the currently effective community 
number is shown in the table below and 
must be used for all new policies and 
renewals. 
DATES: These flood hazard 
determinations will be finalized on the 
dates listed in the table below and 
revise the FIRM panels and FIS report 
in effect prior to this determination for 
the listed communities. 

From the date of the second 
publication of notification of these 
changes in a newspaper of local 
circulation, any person has 90 days in 
which to request through the 
community that the Deputy Associate 
Administrator for Insurance and 
Mitigation reconsider the changes. The 
flood hazard determination information 
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